

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

01-25-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2017AP1509-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TERRELL DAWON ESSEX,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MILWAUKEE
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. WAGNER,
PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual background	2
A. Before the shooting, Essex and Dotson had a fight in which a witness saw Essex pull a gun on Dotson.....	3
B. R.M. later saw Essex and another man arguing with Dotson, saw Essex with a gun, and heard numerous gunshots.....	4
C. Both R.M. and L.H. saw Essex in his car immediately after the shooting.	5
D. The State admitted evidence of other casings found in Essex's car to link him to the murder weapon.	7
E. Essex denied pulling a gun on Dotson or being present when Dotson was shot.	8
II. Relevant procedural background	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
The circuit court soundly exercised its discretion in allowing the State to use the evidence from the May 2015 incident.....	10
A. Legal standards regarding admissibility of direct and other-act evidence	11

	Page
B. The evidence was admissible direct evidence connecting Essex to the murder weapon.	13
C. Alternatively, the evidence was admissible under the other-act test.	17
D. Any error was harmless.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 47 Wis. 2d 38, 176 N.W.2d 386 (1970)	14, 15
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 2000 WI App 206, 238 Wis. 2d 687, 617 N.W.2d 902	12
<i>State v. Dukes</i> , 2007 WI App 175, 303 Wis. 2d 208, 736 N.W.2d 515	13
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 1, 426 N.W.2d 320 (1988)	11
<i>State v. Hereford</i> , 195 Wis. 2d 1054, 537 N.W.2d 62 (Ct. App. 1995).....	18
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 324, 516 N.W.2d 463 (Ct. App. 1994).....	12
<i>State v. Lock</i> , 2012 WI App 99, 344 Wis. 2d 166, 823 N.W.2d 378	13, 19
<i>State v. Mordica</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 593, 484 N.W.2d 352 (Ct. App. 1992).....	15
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832.....	11, 19

State v. Sullivan,
216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) 10, 12, 17, 18

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 904.01 11, 14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 904.02 11
Wis. Stat. § 904.03 11, 12, 14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)..... 11, 12, 17

Other Authority

1 Wharton’s, Anderson,
Criminal Evidence § 148 (12th ed)..... 14
